majority equity interest in a legally separate organization and improves the relevance of financial
statement information for certain component units.  The implementation of GASB Statement No. 90 did
not have an effect on the financial statements of the City.

22

City of Van Wert
Van Wert County, Ohio

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

(Continued)

Restatement of Net Position/Fund Balances

A review of the purpose/use of one of the City’s funds resulted in a fund being reported differently than it
was reported in prior years.  There was an adjustment made for cash balances in two funds for the utility
deposit amounts reported in the Water and Sewer enterprise funds as they benefit both funds.  The
restatement had the following effect on fund balance/net position of the major proprietary funds of the
City as they were previously reported.

Water Sewer

$1,317,658 $3,531,791
71,738 (71,738)

Beginning balance
Fund Classification Correction
Adjusted balance $1,389,396 $3,460,053

The implementation of GASB 84 had the following effect on governmental fund balance as reported
December 31, 2018:

Governmental
Activities   General

Street
Construction Police & Fire

Other
Governmental Total

Beginning balance $7,007,895 $1,929,498 $3,198,735 $601,121 $1,278,541 $7,007,895
GASB 84 7,759 7,759 7,759
Adjusted balance $7,015,654 $1,929,498 $3,198,735 $601,121 $1,286,300 $7,015,654

The implementation of GASB 84 had the following effect on fiduciary net position as reported December
31, 2018:

Private
Purpose

Trust Age ncy Custodial Total

Beginning balance $ 37,479 $ 7,759 $ 0 $ 45,238
Liabilities reported in PY 0 0 114,509 114,509

Net position Restatement 0 (7,759) 0 (7,759)

Adjusted balance  $ 37,479 $ 0 $ 114,509 $ 151,988

Note 4 – Compliance

Ohio Administrative Code, Section 117-2-03 (B), requires the City to file annual financial reports which
are prepared using generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). For 2019, the City prepared its
financial statements that, although formatted similar to financial statements prescribed by Governmental
Accounting Standards Board Statement, No, 34, report on a basis of cash receipts and cash disbursements
rather than GAAP. The accompanying financial statements and notes omit assets, deferred outflows of
resources, liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, fund equities, and disclosures that, while material,